purposive sampling. The researcher included all the 
pre-service teachers who were assigned in the Kindergarten 
to Grade 3 classes in the elementary laboratory school 
of a State University in Malaybalay City, Bukidnon. 
One hundred (100) out of the two hundred thirty-four 
(234) implementers were identified to evaluate the toolkit 
using the researcher-modified Validation Rubric for 
Expert Panel with the criteria, that the implementers  
had utilized the toolkit many times and that majority  
of the activities in the toolkit during the process of